LaGrange Standard, LaGrange, IN; 27 February 1936

CALEB ROE DIES AT HOME OF SON

Canal street, from senility. He had been failing for several months.

Mr. Roe, a retired farmer, had made his home with his son here for 26 years, or ever since the death of his wife, Sarah Ann Smith Roe, on March 25, 1910. He was born in Decatur, Ind., July 7, 1849, and was one of a family of 12 children.

The aged man leaves his son, Herdie Roe; one brother, Nathan Roe of Monroe, Ind.;

Caleb Roe, 86, died at 2:30 a.m. Sunday, at the home of his son, Herdie Roe, on North

Vivian Roe of LaGrange, and four great-grandchildren.

The funeral was held at Spring Hill church, 30 miles south of Fort Wayne, in Adams County, yesterday afternoon, with interment there.

Mr. and Mrs. Herdie Roe and daughters and her sister. Ella Kelly, accompanied the

three granddaughters, Mrs. Neil Mizner of Detroit, Mrs. Garth M. Stolz of Topeka, and

Mr. and Mrs. Herdie Roe and daughters and her sister, Ella Kelly, accompanied the body and attended the services.